[bookmark: _GoBack]BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

	In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of its Market Rate Offer.
	)
)
)

	
Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO

	In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of Revised Tariffs.

	)
)
)

	
Case No. 12-427-EL-ATA

	In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of Certain Accounting Authority.

	)
)
)

	
Case No. 12-428-EL-AAM


	In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Waiver of Certain Commission Rules.

	)
)
)

	
Case No. 12-429-EL-WVR

	In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company to Establish Tariff Riders.
	)
)
)

	
Case No. 12-672-EL-RDR




INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY, INC.'S 
MOTION TO INTERVENE

	Pursuant to R.C. 4903.221 and Ohio Adm. Code 4901-1-11 and the Attorney Examiner’s April 2, 2012 Entry, Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. (“IGS”) respectfully requests issuance of an entry granting intervention in these proceedings.  The issues in these proceedings will directly impact the ability of suppliers to compete in the retail market.  IGS, as a certified retail electric supplier, has a real and substantial interest in this proceeding that is not adequately represented by the existing parties.  Intervention should be granted for the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum in Support.
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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY, INC.'S 
MOTION TO INTERVENE

I.	INTRODUCTION
The Dayton Power & Light Company (“DP&L”) filed an application on March 30, 2012 for a standard service offer (“SSO”) pursuant to R.C. 4928.141.  On April 2, 2012, the attorney examiner established a procedural schedule in this proceeding, requiring all motions to intervene to be filed by April 20, 2012.  DP&L’s application will directly impact IGS’s ability to compete in the retail market.  As such, IGS should be permitted to intervene in this proceeding.  
II.	ARGUMENT
Ohio Adm. Code 4901-1-11(A) provides:
Upon timely motion, any person shall be permitted to intervene in a proceeding upon a showing that:
. . . .
(2) The person has a real and substantial interest in the proceeding, and the person is so situated that the disposition of the proceeding may, as a practical matter, impair or impede his or her ability to protect that interest, unless the person's interest is adequately represented by exiting parties.

	In addition to establishing a direct interest, the Commission considers the additional factors of the nature of the intervenor's interest, the extent that interest is represented by existing parties, the legal position advanced by the intervenor and its relation to the merits of the case, the intervenor's potential contribution to a just and expeditious resolution of the issues involved, and whether intervention would unduly prolong or delay the proceeding.  See Ohio Adm. Code 4901-1-11(B); See also R.C. 4903.221(B).  
	IGS holds Certificate No. 11-403E(1) as a competitive retail electric supplier (“CRES”), authorizing it to engage in the competitive sale of retail electric service in Ohio.[footnoteRef:1]  IGS currently provides retail electric service to small commercial and residential customers in DP&L’s service territory.  As such, IGS has a real and substantial interest that will be affected by the outcome of these proceedings.  IGS's direct and unique interest cannot be represented by any other parties in these proceedings. [1:  See Case No. 11-5326-EL-CRS for a copy of IGS's certificate.] 

	IGS’s participation will not unduly prolong or delay these proceedings, as it has moved to intervene well before the April 20, 2012 deadline.  IGS also will significantly contribute to the full development and equitable resolution of the factual issues, based on its experience in the CRES marketplace, including its years participating in the competitive gas market, and its understanding of the competitive needs of Ohio local distribution companies.  Denying  intervention to IGS would be inconsistent with the Commission’s stated policy “to encourage the broadest possible participation in its proceeding.” Ohio Adm. Code 4901-1-11(B)(5).
III.	CONCLUSION
	Having demonstrated the criteria necessary to establish a right to intervene, IGS respectfully requests that the Commission grant this motion.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
	I hereby certify that a copy of the Motion to Intervene of Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. was served to the following parties by electronic mail this 16th day of April, 2012:
	Judi L. Sobecki
The Dayton Power and Light Company
1065 Woodman Drive
Dayton, Ohio 45432
judi.sobecki@dplinc.com

	William Wright
Attorney General’s Office
Public Utilities Section
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
william.wright@puc.state.oh.us


	Charles J. Faruki
Jeffrey S. Sharkey
Faruki, Ireland and Cox PLL
500 Courthouse Plaza, S.W.
10 North Ludlow Street
Dayton, Ohio 45402
cfaruki@ficlaw.com

	Industrial Energy Users-Ohio
Samuel C. Randazzo
Joseph E. Oliker
Frank P. Darr
Matthew R. Pritchard
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
sam@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com
joliker@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@mwncmh.com


	AEP Retail Energy Partners, LLC
American Electric Power Service Corp.
Jay E. Jadwin
155 W. Nationwide Blvd., Suite 500
Columbus, Ohio 43215
jejadwin@aep.com

	The Ohio Energy Group
David F. Boehm
Michael L. Kurtz
Boehm Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com


	M. Anthony Long
Senior Assistant Counsel
Honda of America Mfg., Inc.
24000 Honda Parkway
Marysville, Ohio 43040
Tony_long@ham.honda.com

	OMA Energy Group
Lisa G. McAlister
Matthew W. Warnock
J. Thomas Siwo
Bricker & Eckler, LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291
lmcalister@bricker.com
mwarnock@bricker.com
tsiwo@bricker.com


	Ohio Hospital Association
Richard L. Sites
155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
ricks@ohanet.com

	Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
Colleen Mooney
231 West Lima Street
Findlay, Ohio 45840
cmooney2@columbus.rr.com

	Ohio Hospital Association
Thomas J. O’Brien
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
tobrien@bricker.com

	The Kroger Company
Mark Yurick
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
65 East State Street, Suite 1000
Columbus, Ohio 43215
myurick@cwslaw.com

	FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.
James F. Lange
Laura C. McBride
N. Trevor Alexander
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP
1400 Keybank Center
800 Superior Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
jlang@calfee.com
lmcbride@calfee.com
talexander@calfee.com

	Amy B. Spiller
Jeanne W. Kingery
139 East Fourth Street
1303-Main
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
amy.spiller@duke-energy.com
jeanne.kingery@duke-energy.com

	Duke Energy Ohio
Elizabeth Watts
Rocco D’Ascenzo
139 East Fourth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-0960
Elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com
Rocco.d’ascenzo@duke-energy.com

	Robert A. McMahon
Eberly McMahon LLC
2321 Kemper Lane, Suite 100
Cincinnati, Ohio 45206
bmcmahon@emh-law.com


	Gregory J. Poulos
EnerNOC, Inc.
471 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
gpoulos@enernoc.com
	



/s/ Mark A. Whitt				
One of the Attorneys for Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.
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